

No. 23-3630

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

PARENTS DEFENDING EDUCATION,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

OLENTANGY LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION, ET AL.,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the Judgment of the United States  
District Court for the Southern District of Ohio  
(Dist. Ct. No. 2:23-cv-01595-ALM-KAJ)

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATES OF SOUTH CAROLINA, OHIO, ALABAMA,  
GEORGIA, IDAHO, INDIANA, IOWA, KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI,  
MISSOURI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NORTH DAKOTA, TEXAS, UTAH, AND  
VIRGINIA SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

---

ALAN WILSON  
*Attorney General*  
Robert Cook  
*Solicitor General*  
J. Emory Smith, Jr.  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
Thomas T. Hydrick  
*Asst. Dep. Solicitor General*  
Joseph D. Spate  
*Asst. Dep. Solicitor General*  
Counsel of Record  
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
1000 Assembly St.  
Columbia, SC 29201  
(803) 734-3371  
josephspate@scag.gov

DAVE YOST  
*Attorney General*  
Mathura J. Sridharan  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
Nicholas A. Cordova  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
STATE OF OHIO OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
30 E. Broad St., 17<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Columbus, OH 43215  
(614) 728-7511  
mathura.sridharan@OhioAGO.gov  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*  
  
October 2, 2023

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS</i> INTEREST AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
A. The Policies Compel Speech Because Students Cannot Avoid Using Pronouns in a School Setting.....	3
B. The Policies Compel Students to Affirm a Particular Belief on Gender Identity and Do Not Advance Legitimate Pedagogical Interests .....	4
<i>a. The Policies Force Students to Affirm Beliefs They Do Not Hold .....</i>	<i>5</i>
<i>b. A Mere Rational Relation to Learning Does Not Justify Compelling             Students to Express Views Contrary to Their Deeply Held Beliefs .....</i>	<i>7</i>
CONCLUSION.....	12
ADDITIONAL COUNSEL .....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Barr v. Lafon</i> , 538 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	9
<i>Dambrot v. Cent. Michigan Univ.</i> , 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	6, 7
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., &amp; Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	2
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B. L. by &amp; through Levy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021).....	7, 9
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	1, 5, 6, 7
<i>Minersville School District v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586, (1940).....	8
<i>New Doe Child #1 v. Cong. of U.S.</i> , 891 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	2
<i>Norris ex rel. A.M. v. Cape Elizabeth Sch. Dist.</i> , 969 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2020).....	8, 10
<i>Nuxoll ex rel. Nuxoll v. Indian Prairie School District No. 204</i> , 523 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	10, 11
<i>Saxe v. State College Area School District</i> , 240 F.3d .....	10, 11
<i>Slotterback v. Interboro Sch. Dist.</i> , 766 F.Supp. 280 .....	11
<i>Sonnabend</i> , 37 F.4th .....	8, 11
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	7
<i>W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	2, 3, 8
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015).....	2
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	3, 4
<i>Zamecnik v. Indian Prairie Sch. Dist. No. 204</i> , 636 F.3d 874 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	11

**Statutes**

Ohio Rev. Code § 3321.01(A)(1) .....4

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....14  
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(5).....14
